

ORDINANCE NO. 0402-<u>/56</u>_

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Fire Department was mandated by Conway Corporation to place RFZs or backflow preventers on all water cross connections in order to keep our potable water safe for human consumption; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Fire Department had 6 stations which did not have this needed protection; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Fire Department is desirous to fund the purchase of these items.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS,

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$6,954.00 from the Revenue Fund Balance Appropriation Account to the Conway Fire Department Operating Building Maintenance Account,

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the ordinance

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this _____ day of ______,2002.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

City Clerk Michael O. Garrett